TENSION SENSORS
Operating Instructions
Distributed by: ABQ Industrial LP USA
Tel: +1 (281) 516-9292 / (888) 275-5772  eFax: +1 (866) 234-0451
Web: https://www.abqindustrial.net  E-mail: info@abqindustrial.net
Distributed by: ABQ Industrial LP USA
Tel: +1 (281) 516-9292 / (888) 275-5772  eFax: +1 (866) 234-0451
Web: https://www.abqindustrial.net  E-mail: info@abqindustrial.net

Option DC: Analog output 0 - 10 V DC
Option MA: Analog output 4 - 20 mA
-11-
5.7 BTMS Models
5.6 TERX Models
BTMS guide rollers:
Guide Rollers
Line Speed
m/min max.
Roller Material
Standard 1000 Hardcoated aluminium
Model
Tension Ranges
cN
Roller Widths
BTMS-1000 0 - 1000 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
BTMS-2000 0 - 2000 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
BTMS-5000 0 - 5000 10, 15, 20, 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
BTMS-10K 0 - 10 daN 10, 15, 20, 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
BTMS-20K 0 - 20 daN 10, 15, 20, 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
BTMS-50K 0 - 50 daN 10, 15, 20, 30, 36, 41, 50, 100
TERX guide rollers:
Model
Tension Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width mm
Roller Widths
TERX-100 0 - 100 60 7, 10, 15, 20
TERX-200 0 - 200 60 7, 10, 15, 20
TERX-500 0 - 500 60 7, 10, 15, 20
TERX-1000 0 - 1000 60 7, 10, 15, 20
TERX-2000 0 - 2000 120 7, 10, 15, 20
Guide Rollers
Line Speed
m/min max.
Roller Material

Tensions that exceed the tension range of the device by more than 100%
may cause a permanent deformation of the measuring spring and must be
avoided under any circumstances.
WARNING
-10-
5.4 TE-22 Models
5.5 TF Models
TSL guide rollers:
Model
Tension Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width mm
**FACTORY
Calibration Material
TE-22-50 0 - 50 150 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-22-100 0 - 120 150 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-22-200 0 - 200 150 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-22-500 0 - 400 150 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
TE-22-1000  0 - 1000 15 PA: 0.30 mm Ø
V-grooved
Line Speed
m/min max.
Roller Material
Standard 4000
Hardcoated aluminium
(Nr. R12021)
Option T 4000
Plastic (PVC reed)
(Same dimension as standard roller)
TSF guide rollers:
Model
Tension Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width mm
**FACTORY
Calibration Material
TF-100 0 - 120 270 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TF-200 0 - 200 270 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TF-500 0 - 400 270 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
TF-1000  0 - 100  270 PA: 0.30 mm Ø
TF-2000  0 - 200  270 PA: 0.50 mm Ø
TF-5000  0 - 500  270 PA: 0.80 mm Ø
V-grooved
Line Speed
m/min max.
Roller Material

TP-200 0 - 200 64 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TP-500 0 - 400 64 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
Guide Pins
Line Speed
m/min max.
Pin Material
Standard 6000 Oxide ceramic 4 mm Ø (Nr. R12056)
TE-24 guide rollers:
Model
Tension Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width mm
**FACTORY
Calibration Material
TE-24-1000 0 - 1000 150 PA: 0.30 mm Ø
TE-24-2000 0 - 2000 150 PA: 0.50 mm Ø
TE-24-5000 0 - 5000 150 PA: 0.80 mm Ø
TE-24-10K 0 - 10 daN 200 PA: 1.00 mm Ø
TE-24-20K 0 - 20 daN 200 PA: 1.50 mm Ø
TE-24-50K 0 - 50 daN 200
Steelrope 1.50 mm Ø
(7 x 7 x 0.20)
V-grooved
Line Speed

U
2000 Hardcoated aluminium
Model
Tension
Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width
mm
**FACTORY
Calibration Material
TE-50 0 - 50 64 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-100
TE Guide Rollers
0 - 100 64 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-200 0 - 200 64 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TE-500 0 - 500 64 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
TE-1000 0 - 1000 64 PA: 0.30 mm Ø
TE-2000 0 - 2000 124 PA: 0.50 mm Ø
TE-5000 0 - 5000 124 PA: 0.80 mm Ø
TE-10K 0 - 10 daN 124 PA: 1.00 mm Ø
TE-20K 0 - 20 daN 224 PA: 1.50 mm Ø
TE-50K 0 - 50 daN 224
Steel rope: 1.50 mm Ø
(7 x 7 x 0.20)
-6-
2.5 Checking the Adjustment